
 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@assembly.wales

(Private pre-meeting 09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Papers to note 

(9.30)   

Lobbying: Briefing paper on Lobbying Registers in Ireland and the European 

Parliament 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

Lobbying: Public Affairs Cymru - Code of Conduct on Lobbying 

 (Pages 8 - 10)  

3 Inquiry into Lobbying: Evidence Session 5 

(09.30- 10.00) (Pages 11 - 21)  

 

Research Briefing 

SoC(5)-06-17 Paper 1 – Consultation response from Wales Council for Voluntary 

Action (WCVA) 

 

Anna Nicholl - Director of Strategy and Sector Development, WCVA  

David Cook - Policy and Engagement Officer, WCVA 

Anne Meikle – Head, WWF Cymru 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Lobbying: Evidence Session 6 

(10.00 - 10.30) (Pages 22 - 24)  

 

SoC(5)-06-17 Paper 2 – Consultation response from Association of Professional 

Political Consultants (APPC) 

 

Mark Glover - Chair of the APPC 

Cathy Owens - Welsh Member of the APPC Management Committee 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(10.30)   

 

Item 6 

 

6 Inquiry into Lobbying: Consideration of evidence received 

(10.30 - 11.00)   



 

Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 

SoC(5)-06-17 PTN1 

 

  

 

RS Ref: 14/**** 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
1
 

Name, x****, Email address 

 

# 

 
 

 

 

Research Briefing 

This paper provides background briefing on how the registers of lobbyists work in Ireland 

and the European Parliament. The briefing was requested following the Committee’s 

evidence sessio
[...]
ds Committee, Cabinet Secretaries or Ministers if 
requested. 

 
David Cook 
Policy Officer 
WCVA 
dcook@wcva.org.uk  
 
31.1.17 

Pack Page 21

mailto:dcook@wcva.org.uk


 

Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 

SoC(5)-06-17 P2 

 
association of professional 

political consultants 
 
 

INQUIRY INTO LOBBYING BY 
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF WALES’ STANDARDS OF CONDUCT COMMITTEE 

 
RESPONSE BY THE ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL POLITICAL CONSULTANTS (APPC) 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The APPC, which has over 75 public affairs organisations  in membership, welcomes 

the Committee’s inquiry into the current arrangements relating to lobbying at the 
National Assembly of Wales and specifically whether those arrangements remain fit 
for purpose.   

 
2. A number of APPC’s members are based in Wales and those that are not may well 

act on behalf of clients in respect of the National Assembly of Wales. 
 
2. The APPC believes that lobbying serves an important function in politics – by putting 

forward the views of stakeholders to policy makers, it helps in the development of 
better legislationprovided that it is open and transparent.  This is why, for over 20 
years, the APPC has provided a public register of our members’ clients and 
consultants.  APPC’s register is publicly available at www.appc.org.uk. 

 
3. Noting the Committee’s reference to the introduction of lobbying legislation in 

Westminster and Scotland, the APPC would like to reiterate its support in principle 
for those statutory registers, providing that they apply equally to all those who 
engage in lobbying on a professional basis.  We welcome the fact that this will be the 
case in the Scottish Parliament’s register, but continue to criticise the Westminster 
register for its failure to do so. 

 
4. Our response seeks to reflect the views expressed by our members following the 

publication of the consultation paper.  Inevitably, with such a large number of 
consultancies in membe
[...]
epares those campaigns and 
strategies. 
 
How is lobbying regulated at the moment? 
Lobbying is self-regulated by public affairs organisations choosing to join the APPC or 
a similar organisation. 
 
The APPC’s rigorous self-regulatory regime requires members to adhere to its Code 
of Conduct, to carry out an annual Code compliance procedure, and to provide an 
updated entry to the APPC Register every quarter, listing the names of clients and 
consultants.  Any complaint of an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct is dealt 
with by the independent Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution under the terms of 
APPC’s Complaints & Disciplinary Rules & Procedures. 

 
3. Do you consider yourself a lobbyist? 

The APPC is the self-regulatory and representative body for professional political 
organisations, most of which are consultancies.  These organisations carry out a full 
range of public affairs services for clients or members, which may well include 
lobbying. 
 

4. Have you encountered any problems? 
 Whilst this does not apply to the APPC itself, we should like to point out that none of 

the “lobbying scandals” of the last few years have involved “lobbyists”, but rather 
journalists and politicians.  Again, this would support our view that there is no 
immediate need for regulation. 

 
5. Are there any areas you consider to be unregulated which pose a risk to the 

accountability and reputation of governance in Wales? 
 There are none of which we are aware. 
 
6. What would you consider to be the impact of introducing a new regime to deal 

with lobbying? 
 This would depend on the nature of the regime and whether the impact would be 

assessed from the point of view of the Welsh Government, the National Assembly of 
Wales, citizens or practitioners. 

 
APPC 
January 2017 
 

 
 

Pack Page 24


	Agenda
	2.1 Lobbying: Briefing paper on Lobbying Registers in Ireland and the European Parliament
	2.2 Lobbying: Public Affairs Cymru - Code of Conduct on Lobbying
	3 Inquiry into Lobbying: Evidence Session 5
	SoC(5)-06-17 P1 - Consultation response from WCVA

	4 Lobbying: Evidence Session 6



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4133 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Jayne Bryant AM (Chair) 

Paul Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

David Cook, Welsh Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) 

Mark Glover, Association of Professional Political 

Consultants 

Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru 

Anna Nicholl, Welsh Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) 

Cathy Owens, Association of Professional Political 

Consultants 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4133


View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Papers to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Lobbying: Briefing paper on Lobbying Registers in Ireland and the European 

Parliament  

2.2 Lobbying: Public Affairs Cymru - Code of Conduct on Lobbying  

3 Inquiry into Lobbying: Evidence Session 5  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Anna Nicholl, Director of Strategy and Sector 

Development, Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA); David Cook, Policy and 

Engagement Officer, WCVA and Anne Meikle, Head, WWF Cymru, on the inquiry into 

lobbying. 

 

4 Lobbying: Evidence Session 6  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Glover, Chair of the Association of 

Professional Political Consultants (APPC) and Cathy Owens, Welsh Member of the APPC 

Management Committee, on the inquiry into lobbying. 

4.2 Mark Glover agreed to send figures indicating the number of sanctions that have 

occurred over a period of time. 

 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Inquiry into Lobbying: Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 


